May 15, 2023 Conference Committee on H.F. 100 Summary of Decisions

Article 1 Regulation of adult-use cannabis

Page	Section	Changes			
R1 to	House §1	Amended by A-33 amendment			
R13		,			
R13 to	Senate §2	Amended by the A-126 amendment			
R18		Page 16, line 11, delete both instances of "adult-use"			
		Page 16, line 14 after "product" insert "manufacturing"			
		Page 17, line 6, delete "synthetically" and insert "artificially"			
		Page 17, lines 12 and 15, delete both instances of "adult-use"			
		Page 17, line 25, delete "(a)"			
		Page 17, delete lines 29 to 32			
		Page 18, delete lines 18 to 23			
		Replace subdivision 7 on lines 18.24 to 19.5 with the House subdivision 7 on			
		lines 18.17 to 18.29			
		Page 19, delete lines 16 to 18			
R 18 to	Senate §3	Amended by the A-20 amendment			
R21		Page 22, line 14, delete "synthetically" and insert "artificially"			
R21 to	Senate §4	Page 23, after line 20, insert House paragraph (f) on lines 23.11 to 23.21, and			
R24		on House line 23.13, delete "of each year" and insert ", 2025, and each year			
		thereafter"			
		Page 23, line 21, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)"			
		Page 24, line 23, delete the first "and" and insert a comma			
R24	House §5				
R24 to	House §6	Page 25, after line 23, insert Senate language starting with "For" on 25.25			
R25		through the period on line 25.30, with these changes:			
		Page 25, line 25, before "For" insert "(a)", delete "type" and insert			
		"product category", delete "an individual" and insert "a type of"			
		Page 25, line 26, delete "in a product line"			
		Page 25, line 24, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)" and delete "types" and insert			
		"product categories"			
		Page 25, line 26, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"			
		Page 25, line 30, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"			
		Page 26, after line 5, insert Senate clause (4) on lines 26.13 to 26.15 and			
		renumber the remaining clauses			
		Page 26, line 13, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"			
		Page 26, line 17, delete both instances of "smell" and insert "odor"			
		Page 26, line 19, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"			
		Page 26, line 21, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"			
R25 to	Senate §7	Replace subdivision 3 on lines 27.13 to 28.6 with House subdivision 3 on			
R26		lines 27.4 to 27.29			
R27	House §8				

R27 to	House §9	Page 29, line 1, delete "1.5" and insert "two"			
R32		Replace clauses (5) and (6) on lines 29.4 to 29.9 with Senate clauses (6) and			
N32					
		(7) on lines 29.13 to 29.19 and renumber the clauses in sequence			
		Page 30, after line 6, insert Senate clause (9) on lines 30.21 to 30.23			
		Page 30, line 16, after the period insert "Cannabis flower or cannabis			
		products must be inaccessible to children and stored away from food			
		products."			
D22 L	11 640				
R32 to	House §10	Amended by A-131 amendment			
R33					
R33 to	House §11	Amended by A-131 amendment			
R35		Page 35, line 14, delete "\$250" and insert "\$5,000"			
		Page 35, line 15, delete "\$0" and insert "\$5,000"			
		<u> </u>			
		Page 35, line 16, delete "\$0" and insert "\$10,000"			
		Replace clauses (11) to (15) on lines 35.24 to 36.16 with Senate clauses (11)			
		to (15) on lines 35.17 to 36.9			
R35 to	Senate §12	Page 36, line 17, after the first semicolon insert "consolidates;"			
R36	Seriate 312	Page 36, line 18, after the first semicolon insert "merges with another legal			
130					
		organization;"			
		Page 36, after line 18 insert "(b) Transfers between social equity applicants			
		must be reviewed by the Division of Social Equity."			
		Page 36, line 19, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"			
		Page 36, line 20, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"			
		Page 36, line 21, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"			
R36 to	House §13	Amended by the A-35 amendment			
R38	and Senate				
	§14				
R38 to	House §14	Page 39, delete lines 13 to 15, insert clause (5) from Senate lines 39.4 to			
R40	110000 321	39.6, and renumber the remaining clauses			
N40					
		Page 41, line 15 delete "or hemp"			
		Page 41, line 16, delete "business"			
R40 to	House §15	Amended by A-128 amendment			
R42					
R42 to	House §16	Page 42, delete lines 24, 27, and 28 and renumber the remaining clauses in			
	110036 310				
R43		sequence			
R43 to	House §17	Amended by the A-130 amendment			
R44					
R44 to	House §18				
R45	110036 310				
	640				
R46 to	House §19	Page 48, line 24, delete "24 hours" and insert "one business day"			
R49					
R49 to	House §20	Amended by the A-27 amendment			
R51					
	Herres \$24				
R51	House §21				
R52 to	Senate §24	Replace subdivision 5 on lines 60.9 to 60.29 with House subdivision 5 on			
R54		lines 54.3 to 54.23			
R54	House §23	Page 55, after line 4 insert Senate subdivision 2 on lines 61.10 to 61.12, and			
11.54	110036 323				
		renumber the remaining subdivisions			

R56 to R58	House §24	Page 56, line 29, before the period insert "AND PROHIBITIONS" Replace subdivision 6 on lines 58.26 to 58.29 with Senate subdivision 10 on lines 55.20 to 55.23 Page 59, after line 4 insert Senate subdivision 12 on lines 56.18 to 56.23				
DEO to	Consts \$27	Renumber the subdivisions in sequence				
R59 to R61	Senate §27	Page 66, delete lines 18 to 20				
R61 to R63	House §26					
R63 to R67	House §27	Replace paragraph (b) on lines 63.15 to 63.20 with Senate paragraph (b) on lines 71.15 to 71.20 Replace paragraph (d) on lines 63.28 to 63.33 with Senate paragraphs (d) and (e) on lines 71.28 to 72.3, with these changes: Page 71, line 28, after "Edible" insert "adult-use" Page 71, lines 29 and 31, delete "20" and insert "10" Page 72, line 1, after "Edible" insert "adult-use" Page 72, line 2, delete "20" and insert "10" Replace clause (4) on lines 65.1 to 65.3 with Senate clause (4) on lines 73.3 to 73.5 Page 67, line 21, delete "portion of the" and "of the cannabis business where medical cannabis flower" Page 67, delete line 22 Page 67, line 23, delete "of the cannabis retailer and"				
R68 to R71	House §28	Amended by the A-34 amendment Replace clauses (6) to (11) on lines 68.9 to 68.23 with the Senate clauses (6) to (13) on lines 76.17 to 77.6, with this change: Page 76, line 24, delete "synthetically" and insert "artificially" Page 70, line 26, delete "of the cannabis microbusiness where" and insert "in which" Page 71, delete lines 17 and 18 and renumber the remaining clauses				
R71 to R74	House §29	Amended by the A-34 amendment Replace clauses (6) to (10) on lines 72.13 to 72.25 with Senate clauses (6) to (12) on lines 81.29 to 82.14				
R74 to R75	House §30	Amended by the A-34 amendment				
R76 to R78	House §31	Amended by the A-34 amendment Replace clause (1) on lines 76.9 to 76.12 with Senate clauses (1) to (3) on lines 63.7 to 63.14, with this change: Page 63, line 8, delete "synthetically" and insert "artificially"				
R78 to R79	House §32 Senate §32	Page 78, line 6, after the fourth comma insert "and" Page 78, line 7, delete ", and industrial hemp growers" and after the semicolon insert Senate clause (2) on lines 69.22 to 69.23 Replaces clauses (1) to (3) on lines 78.17 to 78.26 with Senate clauses (1) to (3) on lines 70.1 to 70.10 Replace subdivisions 4 and 5 on lines 78.27 to 79.7 with Senate subdivisions 4 and 5 on lines 70.11 to 70.24 Page 80, line 24, delete "synthetically" and insert "artificially"				
1100	Jenate 332	1 age 55, the 24, defete synthetically and insert attributing				

R81 to R82	Senate §34	
R82 to	House §35	
R83 to R85	House §36	
R85 to R86	House §37	
R86	House §38	
R86 to R87	House §39	
R87 to R90	House §40	Page 90, after line 20 insert Senate paragraph (e) on lines 94.27 to 94.32
R90 to R91	House §41	
R91 to R92	House §42	Page 92, line 27, delete everything after "inspection" and insert "at any time." Page 92, delete line 28
R92 to R93	House §43	
R93 to R94	House §44	
R94 to R96	House §45	Replace clause (1) on lines 94.20 to 94.22 with Senate clauses (1) to (3) on lines 105.26 to 106.2, with this change: Page 105, line 26, delete "synthetically" and insert "artificially" Renumber the clauses in sequence Page 97, delete lines 4 to 6 Page 97, line 14, delete "and may be" and insert "at any time" Page 97, delete line 15
R96 to R100	House §46	Page 97, line 18, after "may" insert "only" Page 97, line 31, after "edibles" insert ", other than lower-potency hemp edibles that are intended to be consumed as a beverage," Page 98, delete lines 10 to 12 Page 98, line 19, delete everything after "inspection" and insert "at any time." Page 98, delete line 20 Page 99, replace House subdivision 6, paragraphs (b) and (c); subdivision 7; and subdivision 8, paragraphs (a) and (b) on lines 99.1 to 99.22 with Senate subdivision 4, paragraphs (b) and (c); subdivision 5; and subdivision 6, paragraphs (a) and (b) on lines 98.7 to 98.31 and renumber the subdivisions Page 100, line 10, delete "6" and insert "7" Page 100, line 13, after "know" insert "is intoxicated or" and delete everything after "alcohol" Page 100, line 134, delete everything before "within" Renumber subdivisions
R101 to	House §47	Amended by the A-131 Page 101, delete lines 22 to 27

	1	T				
R102 to	House §48	Amended by the A-131				
R103		Page 103, delete lines 6 to 12				
R103 to	Senate §49					
R104	6					
R104 to	Senate §50					
R105	654					
R105 to	House §51					
R107		Para 440 line 2 dalata (fare a sell'anni fall)				
R108 to	House §52	Page 110, line 3, delete "one year" and insert "three years"				
R112		Page 110, line 16, before the semicolon insert "18 years of age"				
		Page 110, delete lines 17 to 19				
D112	552	Page 111, line 10, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R113	House §53	Page 111, line 27, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R113 to	House §54	Page 113, line 19, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R114						
R115 to	House §55	Page 114, line 32, delete everything after the period				
R116		Page 114, delete line 33				
		Page 115, delete lines 1 to 2				
		Page 115, line 3, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R116 to	House §56	Replace subdivision 2 on lines 115.25 to 116.11 with Senate subdivisions 2				
R118		and 3 on lines 122.6 to 123.29				
		Page 116, line 18, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R118 to	House §57	Page 119, after line 14, insert Senate subdivision 8 on lines 126.15 to 126.24				
R121		Page 119, line 15, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R121	House §58	Page 119, line 24, delete " <u>2024</u> " and insert " <u>2025</u> "				
R121	House §59	Page 120, line 8, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R121 to	House §60	Page 120, lines 9, 11, 14, and 15, delete "clinical trials" and insert "applied				
R122		research"				
		Page 120, line 18, delete "2024" and insert "2025"				
R122 to	House §61	Page 122, line 28, insert a paragraph break and "(b)"				
R124		Page 123, line 1, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"				
R124 to	House §62	Page 123, line 14, delete "plain"				
R125		Page 123, line 19, delete everything after "is" and insert "intended to be				
		consumed as a beverage."				
		Page 123, delete lines 20 to 24				
R125 to	House §63	Page 126, line 21, delete "edible products" and insert "hemp edibles"				
R129		Page 127, delete lines 24 to 31				
		Page 128, line 16, delete "and" and insert Senate clause (5) on line 135.30,				
		with this change:				
		Page 135, line 30 delete "abuse" and insert "use"				
		Page 128, line 17, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"				
R129 to	House §64	Page 129, line 11, delete the period and insert "; and" and insert Senate				
R132		clause (6) on lines 136.19 to 136.21, with these changes:				
		Page 136, line 20, delete everything after " <u>risks</u> " and insert a period				
		Page 136, delete line 21				
		Page 129, line 18, delete "A"				
		Page 129, delete lines 19 to 21				

		Replace House subdivisions 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 on lines 129.26 to 131.5 with				
		Senate subdivisions 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 on lines 137.3 to 138.14 with these				
		changes:				
		Page 138, line 8, delete everything after "risks" and insert a period				
		Page 138, delete line 9				
R132	House §65					
R132 to	House §66					
R134						
R134	House §67					
R134 to	House §68	Page 133, line 28, delete "office" and insert "Division of Social Equity"				
R135						
R135 to	House §69	Page 135, line 3, delete "three" and insert "five"				
R136		Replace subdivision 3 on lines 135.9 to 135.34 with Senate subdivision 3 on				
		lines 142.12 to 143.3				
R136 to	House §70	Replace subdivisions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 on lines 137.18 to 140.5 with Senate				
R140		subdivisions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 on lines 144.22 to 147.11				
R142	House §72					
R142 to	House §73	Amended by A-129 amendment				
R143		Page 143, delete lines 7 to 13				
R143 to	Senate §74					
R144						
R145	House §75					

Article 4 Criminal Penalties

Page	Section	Changes			
R1	Senate §1	mended by A-140 amendment			
R1	Senate §1	Deleted			
R2	House §§1 to 8	Page 176, line 12, delete "14" and insert "15" Page 176, line 16, delete "15" and insert "16" Page 176, line 20, delete "18" and insert "19" Page 176, line 24, delete "19" and insert "20" Page 176, line 28, delete "29" and insert "31" Page 177, line 4, delete "35" and insert "37" Page 177, line 8, delete "48" and insert "50"			
R3	House §9	Page 178, line 4, delete "January 1, 2024" and insert "August 1, 2023"			
R3 to R4	House §10				
R4 to R5	House §11	Page 180, line 6, delete "January 1, 2024" and insert "August 1, 2023"			
R5 to R6	House §12				
R6 to R7	Senate §10	Page 186, line 21, delete "cannabis" and insert "cannabinoid" Page 186, line 28, delete "January 1, 2024" and insert "August 1, 2023"			
R7 to R8	House §14				
R8	House §15	Page 183, line 10, delete "January 1, 2024" and insert "August 1, 2023"			

R8	House §16	Page 183, line 19, delete "January 1, 2024" and insert "August 1, 2023"			
R8 to R9	House §17				
R9 to	House §18	Page 184, line 13, delete "1.5" and insert "two"			
R11		Page 184, line 22, delete " <u>1.5</u> " and insert " <u>two</u> "			
R11 to	House §19	As amended by A-140 amendment			
R12		Page 187, line 14, delete "January 1, 2024" and insert "August 1, 2023"			
R12 to	House §20				
R13 R13	House §§21	Page 188, line 18, delete " <u>15</u> " and insert " <u>16</u> "			
KID	to 23	Page 188, line 22, delete "19" and insert "20"			
R14	House §§25	Page 188, line 26, delete "35" and insert "37"			
11.2.1	and 26	Page 188, line 30, delete " <u>48</u> " and insert " <u>50</u> "			
R14 to	House §27	Page 189, after line 23, insert: "Effective Date. This section is effective			
R15	_	August 1, 2023 and applies to crimes committed on or after that date."			
R15	House §28	Page 189, after line 28, insert: "Effective Date. This section is effective			
		August 1, 2023 and applies to crimes committed on or after that date."			
R15 to	House §29				
R16					
R16 to	House §30				
R17					
R17 to	House §31				
R18	House \$22				
R18 R18 to	House §32 House §33	As are and ad by A 110 are and report			
R18 to	nouse 933	As amended by A-140 amendment			
R19	Senate §33	As amended by A-140 amendment			
R19 to	Senate §19	As amended by A-140 amendment			
R20	Schate 313	As amenaed by A 140 amenament			
R20	Senate §45	As amended by A-140 amendment			
R21 to	House §34	,			
R22					
R22 to	House §35				
R23					
R23	House §36				
R23 to	House §37				
R24					
R24 to	House §38				
R25					
R25 to	House §39				
R26	110 \$40				
R26	House §40				
R26 to	House §41				
R27 R27 to	House 842				
R27 to	House §42				
1120					

R28	New	Conforming changes inserted by A-140 amendment			
R28 to	Senate §23				
R29					

Article 5 Expungement

Page	Section	Changes				
R1	Senate §1	Deleted (comparable position in the Judiciary and Public Safety bill)				
R2	House §1	Page 202, line 9, delete "609A.05" and insert "609A.055"				
R2	House §2 Senate §3	Deleted (comparable position in the Judiciary and Public Safety bill)				
R3	House §3 Senate §4	Deleted (comparable position in the Judiciary and Public Safety bill)				
R4 to R7	House §4	House subdivision 1 with these changes: Page 204, line 6, delete "609A.05" and insert "609A.055" Page 204, line 9, delete "an order of" Page 204, line 11, delete Page 204, line 15, delete "for possession" Page 204, line 12, delete Page 204, line 15, delete "of marijuana or tetrahydrocannabinols" Page 204, line 15, delete "for possession of marijuana or tetrahydrocannabinols" Page 204, line 15, delete "involving the possession of marijuana or" Page 204, line 21, delete "tetrahydrocannabinols" Senate subdivisions 2 and 3 with these changes: Page 203, line 22, after "person" insert "whose records the bureau possesses" Page 203, line 30, delete "609A.05" and insert "609A.055" Page 204, after line 16, insert new paragraph (e) from A-141 amendment Page 204, delete lines 20 to 22 and insert House subdivision 3, paragraphs (b) and (c) from lines 206.14 to 206.17 Page 204, after line 27, insert subdivision 4 from A-141 House subdivision 4				
R7 to	House §4	Amended by A-141 amendment				
R12 R13	New	Amended by A-141 amendment				

Article 6 Miscellaneous Provisions

Page	Section	Changes	
R1 to R2	House §1	Amended by the A-37 amendment	
R2 to R7	House §2	Amended by the A-37 amendment	